Bambhroliya & Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 101692), appointed by the Board of 
Directors as Cost Auditors to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the financial year ending on 31st March, 2024, 
amounting to Rs. 35000/-+ GST  (Rupees Thirty Five Thousand  only + GST ) as applicable and reimbursement of out of pocket expenses 
incurred in connection with the aforesaid audit, be and is hereby approved.” 

SPECIAL BUSINESS 

4. Regularization of Additional Director Mr. Lalji Gordhanbhai Vekariya (Din:

[...]

TRANSFER TO RESERVES 
     The Board of Directors have decided to retain the entire amount of profit for F.Y.  2022-23 in the Statement of Profit & Loss as at  
     March 31, 2023. 

3.    SHARE CAPITAL 

The authorized share capital of the company is Rs. 11,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Eleven Crores) divided into 5,50,00,000 (Five Crore 

Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- each and the Paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Company as on March 31, 2023 was 
₹10.075 crore comprising of 50378790 equity shares of ₹2 each. During the year under review, your Company has neither issued 
any shares with differential voting rights nor has granted any stock options or sweat equity.

[...]

the financial year 2023-24, to Bombay   Stock Exchange, where its equity shares are listed. 

Further the board of directors in its meeting held on 28.04.2023 has, inter-alia, considered and approved the Increase in authorized 
share capital of the company from existing Rs11,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Eleven Crores) divided into 5,50,00,000 (Five Crore Fifty 
Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- each to Rs.13,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirteen Crore) divided into 6,50,00,000 (Six Crore Fifty Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- each subject to approval of members in EGM to be held on 26.05.2023. 

4. DIVIDENDS: 

The Board of Directors of your company, after considering holistically the relevant circumstances and keeping in   view the 
Company’s     dividend track, has decided that it would be prudent, not to recommend any Dividend for the year under review.